

No. 17-124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VISTA-GRAPHICS, INC.; RANDAL W. THOMPSON,
Petitioners,

v.

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
VIRGINIA TOURISM CORPORATION;
AUBREY L. LAYNE, JR., in his official capacity as
Secretary of Transportation; CHARLES A. KILPATRICK,
P.E., in his official capacity as Commissioner of the
Virginia Department of Transportation,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888
johnw@rutherford.org
dougasm@rutherford.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ITS DETERMINATION THAT PRIVATE LITERATURE DISTRUBUTED AT STATE REST STOPS, WELCOME FACILITIES, AND SIMILAR LOCATIONS IS GOVERNMENT SPEECH AND THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS.....	5
A. While Governments Have Historically Had Occasion to Communicate With the Public Through Brochures, the Medium Has Historically Been Understood As Private Speech.....	7
B. The Public Is Unlikely To Mistake the Petitioners’ Private Speech For Government Speech By the Commonwealth of Virginia.	9
C. Virginia’s Regulations, Though Arbitrarily Broad, Do Not Create A True Editorial Interest On Behalf of the Government.	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	10
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	5
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	3, 11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	6
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	6, 7, 9
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	passim
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	passim
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	6
Other Authorities	
JavierHernandez, <i>Planned Sign of Tolerance Bringing Division Instead</i> , N.Y. Times, July 13, 2010, http://www.nytimes.com/2010/07/14/nyregion/14center.html	3
Jon Marcus, <i>Are Travel Guidebooks Making a Comeback?</i> , The Boston Globe, May 30, 2015, https://www.bostonglobe.com/lifestyle/travel/2015/05/30/are-travel-guidebooks-making-comeback/mKrCIPouyj1ktjnLmgRorO/story.html .	8

Nicholas T. Parsons, *Worth the Detour: A History of the Guidebook*, The History Press, 2007 7

Theme Parks and Zoos: Busch Gardens, Commonwealth of Virginia, [https://www.virginia.org/listings/ ThemeParksAndZoos/BuschGardens/](https://www.virginia.org/listings/ThemeParksAndZoos/BuschGardens/)..... 10

Travel Publication, American Automobile Association NewsRoom, <http://newsroom.aaa.com/travel/publications/>. 7

Virginia Travel Guide. The Commonwealth of Virginia, Virginia Tourism Corporation, <https://www.virginia.org/travelguide> 8

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)..... 1

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim
